under review by the relevant regulatory authorities. As these transformations are in line with
the national policies of encouraging higher vocational education in the PRC, the Company is of
the view that these transformation will bring about higher returns and therefore would be in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

(ii) Approximately HK$454 million will be applied to opening a new campus for Hunan
International Economics University (湖南涉外經濟學院 ); and

(iii) Approximately HK$100 million will be applied to increasing investment in launching
vocational undergraduate education at the existing three universities.

The Company expects that the net proceeds from the Subscription will be fully utilised by 31
December 2023.

3

The table below sets out the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before the
completion of the Placing and the Subscription; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the
Placing and the Subscription, respectively:

Shareholder
Immediately before the completion

of the Placing and Subscription
Immediately after the completion
of the Placing and Subscription

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

GuangYu Investment 1,917,500,000 56.82 1,917,500,000 53.35
Placees 0 0.00 220,000,000 6.12
Other Shareholders 1,456,993,833 43.18 1,456,993,833 40.53

Total: 3,374,493,833 100.0 3,594,493,833 100.0

By order of the Board
China YuHua Education Corporation Limited

Li Guangyu
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 3 November 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Li Guangyu, Ms. Li Hua and Ms. Qiu Hongjun as executive
directors; and Mr. Zhang Zhixue, Mr. Chen Lei and Mr. Xia Zuoquan as independent non-executive directors.